Notice of Submittal of Proposed Rule to Legislative Council Rules Clearinghouse

On May 20, 2020, the Department of Transportation submitted a proposed rule to the Wisconsin Legislative Council Clearinghouse pursuant to s. 227.15 (1), Wis. Stats.

Analysis

The proposed rule affects Chapter Trans 230, relating to permits for loads exceeding size, weight, and vehicle combination limits.

Statement of Scope and Proposed Rule

The Statement of Scope for this Emergency Rule, SS 033-21 was approved by the Governor on February 19, 2021, published in Register No. 783A4 on March 22, 2021, and approved by Secretary of the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation (department) Craig Thompson, as required by s. 227.135(2), Stats, on December 30, 2020.

Agency Procedure for Promulgation

WisDOT intends to conduct a public hearing under §227.24(4) following the anticipated promulgation of the corresponding emergency rule. Formal notice of the hearing will be submitted in the near future.

Agency Organizational Unit Primarily Responsible for Promulgating Rule

State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation – Division of Transportation Systems Development.

Agency Contact Person

Ehren Bittorf State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation Division of Transportation Systems Development 4822 Madison Yards Way, 3rd Floor South Madison, Wisconsin 53705 Phone Number (608) 261-2573 Email address: <u>DOTAdminRules@dot.wi.gov</u>